
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and  
Adult Social Services 

 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 January 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00 am on Monday 23 January 2012 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Thursday 26 January 2012 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

December 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5pm on Monday 23 January 2012. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

• an item on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit; 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log for 

the current session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

 
4. The Affordable Homes Framework and 

Programme 2011-15: Opportunities and 
Challenges   

(Pages 7 - 24) 

 This report advises the Cabinet Member of the framework under 
which the Affordable Homes Programme 2011-15 has been 
agreed by the Homes and Communities Agency. It outlines the 
opportunities and challenges the Framework brings for affordable 
housing delivery in York and gives details of the Affordable 
Homes Programme 2011-15 for York. The report also outlines 
the impact of the Affordable Rent model on homes managed by 
housing associations in York and seeks a steer from the Cabinet 
Member on potential changes to the council’s affordable housing 
policy on private developments arising from the new Affordable 
Rent model.  

 
5. A Revised Regulatory Framework for Social 

Housing in England from April 2012   
(Pages 25 - 40) 

 The Tenant Services Authority (TSA) have published a 
consultation document on a revised regulatory framework for 
social housing in England. This report outlines the proposed 
changes to the framework and asks the Cabinet member to 
approve the proposed response to the consultation document. 

 

 



 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

No information reports have been published on the information log for 
this session. 
 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written representations  
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Names: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk  and  

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Catherine 
Clarke or Louise Cook Democracy Officers 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘
[...]
	��1����
�/�	����������1������,����4�

�
��,���5� ���0������	,�������������	
�

������6����2���2�
�������������0�/���1��2�
�+��,0����,	��.�	
��	�4�

�
)��*� ��0�	����+��1	�1��,������,
��,�1,1�	�

	�������2��+��1	��	����������+��-��+��+��
+��0	��6��,�0�,0���6��.�	
��	��
��	,��2��������+�� �,��+�,�0�B���-���2�
��,	04�

�

Page 4



��,���5� �������	���+,����,0�	�+�1����
-��+���	,��2����������,�
1,	���	�+�1�-,���4�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	������1����!,��2"��,-��������-�	�
C�+��������2���,	��0�,��D4A&�1��,�0������+�0�,��D4D8�1�E4�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session: Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

24 January 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Housing and Public Protection 

 

The Affordable Homes Framework and Programme 2011-15: 
Opportunities and Challenges 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Cabinet Member of the framework under 
which the Affordable Homes Programme 2011-15 has been agreed 
by the Homes and Communities Agency. It outlines the 
opportunities and challenges the Framework brings for affordable 
housing delivery in York and gives details of the Affordable Homes 
Programme 2011-15 for York.  

2. The report also outlines the impact of the Affordable Rent model on 
homes managed by housing associations in York and seeks a steer 
from the Cabinet Member on potential changes to the council’s 
affordable housing policy on private developments arising from the 
new Affordable Rent model.  

Background 

3. The coalition government’s comprehensive spending review in 
October 2010 announced a £4bn (60%) reduction in grant funding 
for new social housing and an intention to bring rents for new 
tenants closer to private sector rents with the additional capital 
raised reinvested in building new affordable homes.  

4. In February 2011 the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
launched a 2011-2015 Affordable Homes Programme Framework 
to delive
[...]
scertain whether the 
associations’ were planning to submit an “offer” to the HCA and to 
confirm that this correlated with the council’s affordable housing 
priorities. We also wanted to know the associations’ proposals for 
the Affordable Rent model and how many of their re-lets would be 
converted to this (higher) Affordable rent.   

                                            
2 Meetings were held with Yorkshire Housing, Home Group, Tees Valley Housing Group, York Housing 
Association, Broadacres Housing Association, Chevin Housing Association and Joseph Rowntree Housing 
Trust.  

Page 9



 

The Affordable Homes Programme 2011-15 

11 The Affordable Homes Framework has a simple ambition; to reduce 
capital grant funding requirements for affordable housing by 
increasing rental streams that can be capitalised to enable 
investment in new homes and bridge the gap left by reduced grant 
funding.  Although a straightforward premise the model carries risks 
and uncertainty for housing associations.  

12. The financial viability of the model works best in high value areas 
where market rents are significantly greater than social rents. York 
is one such place where there is scope to use the Affordable Rent 
model to raise additional income or headroom for reinvestment. 
Nevertheless, as a revenue based model it carries risks for housing 
associations:  

• Rents that are adjusted on every re-let to a percentage of 
the current market rent can go down as well as up and this 
exposes housing associations to greater risk especially with 
their lenders. This makes long-term business planning and 
borrowing assumptions more difficult for housing 
associations.  

• The introduction of the model has occurred at the same time 
as a range of welfare benefit reforms. Proposals to introduce 
single room rates, universal capping of benefits to a weekly 
maximum, higher non-dependent charges and a proposed 
reduction in housing benefit for under-occupying households 
are som
[...]
t funding for new development, four options are presented to 
the Cabinet Member for consideration. 
 

Page 17



 

37. The options all relate to the provision of affordable housing on 
private developments and on sites sold or leased by the council to 
housing associations. There remains the possibility that the council 
may build new council homes directly. Should such opportunities 
arise it is assumed that subject to funding or other constraints, 
these would be set at social rent levels and so align with the 
existing council housing stock.   

 
38. Option One 
 

• Existing S106 and lease agreements: No change - rented 
homes remain on re-let as social rented.  

• New S106 and lease agreements: No change to current policy - 
rented homes to be at social rents. 

Analysis:  This would seek to maintain the status quo. On new 
S106 sites it would mean that housing associations could not raise 
additional capital by increasing rents. However, discussions with 
housing associations suggest that few if any are reliant on new 
S106 schemes for this and instead are relying on a proportion of re-
lets to raise rents and thus investment headroom. On existing S106 
sites it is possible that some housing associations may therefore 
seek to increase rents on re-lets. The council can make clear in its 
Tenancy Strategy (and before publication of that, in 
correspondence with housing associations) this is not supported.  
The definitions used in existing S106’s may not be helpful given the 
term “affordable rent” now has a very different interpretation to that 
first intended. Legal advice would be needed on this, but in any 
event a voluntary agreement with each housing association to 
confirm that rents are to remain at social rent levels would seem the 
most pragmatic way forward. 

Private housing developers may challenge this policy. They could 
view Affordable Rent as meaning housing associations can afford 
to pay more for the homes on S106 sites. In the emerging 
[...]
ntermediate market) rather than as now to 
those in the highest housing need. These issues can be covered in 
the Tenancy Strategy that the council will be producing in spring 
2012 and before that in individual agreements with housing 
associations and through marketing through the choice based 
letting scheme.  

40. Option Three 

• Existing S106 and lease agreements: Agree for a proportion of 
re-lets to be at Affordable Rent in line with each housing 

Page 19



 

associations rent setting policy. The remainder to be at social 
rents. 

• New S106 and lease agreements: Agree for all homes to be at 
Affordable Rent in accordance with each housing associations 
policy. 

Analysis: As with Option Two above; only the proportions of 
Affordable Rent homes changes.  

41. Option Four 

• Existing S106 and lease agreements: No change. Rented 
homes remain on re-let as social rented. 

• New S106 and lease agreements: Stipulate Affordable Rent 
levels that are higher than social rent, but capped at no more 
than 60% of market rents for 1 bedroom homes and 55% for 
two, three and four bedroom homes. 

Analysis:  On existing agreements the analysis is the same as that 
for Option One above. On new agreements this option would 
acknowledge the reality of the new Affordable Rent model being 
integral to raising borrowing for new investment but would balance 
that against the need for rents to remain meaningfully affordable.  

There would need to be a clear policy decision on whether 
Affordable Rent homes were let to a different customer group (i.e. 
intermediate market) rather than as now to those in the highest 
housing need. These issues can be covered in the Tenancy 
Strategy that the council will be producing in spring 2012 and 
before that in individual agreements with housing associations.  

42. Taking all of the factors around affordability, the reality of the new 
capital funding regime and local circumstances it is recommended 
that Option Four is supported. 
[...]
t agreements can be reached with housing 
association partners without the need for a formal legal 
intervention. If developers were to challenge a policy of charging 
social rather than Affordable Rent on new developments legal 
advice would be needed to determine the strength of grounds 
for doing so with, if necessary, a further report brought to the 
Cabinet Member.  

• Crime and Disorder. None        

• Information Technology (IT). None  

Page 21



 

• Property. None immediately. There may be a need for Property 
Services involvement in the re-drafting of existing or new 
leasehold disposal of land to housing associations to reflect the 
council’s policy on Affordable Rent both on initial and 
subsequent letting of homes  

 
Risk Management 
 

45. There are no significant risks associated with the recommendations 
of this report. There is some risk that the council’s policy regarding 
affordable rents on S106 could be challenged by developers and/or 
housing associations. Were this to happen there could be a cost to 
the council in legal fees and officer time in defending the council’s 
interests, but overall this is felt to be a low risk.   
 

  

Recommendations 

46. The Cabinet Member is asked to: 

• Note the introduction of the national Affordable Homes funding 
framework. 

• Note the impact of the Affordable Rent model on existing and 
new housing association homes in the city 

• Welcome the investment in new affordable housing in York by 
housing associations during 2011-15  

• To agree option 4, to make changes to the affordable housing 
policy. In particular; 

§ Existing S106 and lease agreements, stipulate no 
change to current policy for social rented homes to 
remain on re-let as social rented. 

§ New S106 and lease agreements, stipulate that 
Affordable Rent levels are capped at no more than 
60% of market rents for one bedroom homes and 
55% of market rents for two, three and four 
bedroom homes.   

 

Page 22



 

Reason:  To give a clear and consistently applied policy steer so 
that housing associations, developers, the Homes and 
Communities Agency, council officers and other interested parties 
have clarity on the council’s policies regarding the  Affordable Rent  
model and it’s application in York especially on S106 developments 
and on schemes developed on council owned land.   

 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Paul Landais-Stamp 
Housing Strategy Manager 
Housing Services, CANS 
554098 
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director Housing and Public 
Protection 
 
Report 
Approved 

Yes 
Date 09 Jan 2012 

 
 

Report 
Approved 

tick Date Insert Date 
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 
Equalities 
Evie Chandler 
Corporate Equality and Inclusion Manager 
01904 551704 
 
Legal Services 
Martin Blythe 
01904 551044 
 
 
Wards Affected:   All √√√√    

 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 23



 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Affordable Homes Framework. Homes and Communities Agency, 
February 2011 
 
North Yorkshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment – Annex 7: York 
Specific SHMA Analysis.  (Draft) November 2011 
 
Annexes - None 

Page 24



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session: Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services 

24th January 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Housing and Public Protection 

 

A revised regulatory framework for social housing in England from 
April 2012 

Summary 

1. The Tenant Services Authority (TSA) have published a consultation 
document on a revised regulatory framework for social housing in 
England. The consultation period ends on the 10th February 2012. 
Major revisions include the current standards being reclassified into 
Economic and Consumer Standards (the Economic Standards do 
not apply to local authorities). Whilst the majority of the Consumer 
Standards have remained unchanged including the requirement to 
publish an Annu
[...]
 changes reflect the direction outlined in the 
Localism Act and  

• Do the revisions express requirements of providers in a way 
that is clear, succinct and as outcome focussed as possible.  

4. This report outlines the proposed changes to the framework and 
asks the Cabinet member to approve the response to the 
consultation document at Annex 1.  

Background 

5. The TSA published a consultation document in the later part of 
November 2011 highlighting the proposed changes to the regulatory 
framework and asking for responses to the consultation questions.  
The proposed new framework reflects both the recommendations 
made in the Government's review of social housing regulation and 
the requirements being introduced in the Localism Bill. 
 

6. The Localism Bill gives local authorities more control over the 
funding of social housing, helping them to plan for the long term, 
introduces the opportunity for flexible tenancies and paves the way 
for a national home swap scheme. It reforms the way that social 
housing is regulated, providing social tenants with stronger tools to 

Page 26



 

hold their landlords to account by supporting tenant panels - or 
similar bodies - in order to give tenants the opportunity to carefully 
examine the services being offered. It also changes the way that 
complaints about social landlords are handled. Currently, there are 
two separate ombudsmen (the Local Government Ombudsman and 
the Independent Housing Ombudsman) handling social tenants’ 
complaints about their landlord. In the future, a single watchdog (the 
Independent Housing Ombudsman) specialising in complaints about 
social housing will ensure greater consistency across the sector.  
 

7. The Localism Act leaves some fundamental parts of the April 2010 
regulatory framework unchanged. It reinforces the commitment to 
co-regulation – that is, that the regulator still expects robust self-
regulation by the boards and councillors who govern the delivery of 
housing se
[...]
ed Response:  
Whilst the approach proposed is in line with the change in 
approach for the regulator to take more of a back seat approach to 
regulation and complies with the duty to minimise interference 
except in the case of the application of the serious detriment test. 
The application threshold  of this test is high and the application of 
this approach  could allow poor performing landlords to exploit the 
situation   leading  to a ‘regulatory gap’ where failures to meet the 
standards will in effect, be tolerated if they do not pose a risk of 
serious detriment 

 
Consultation  

31. Consultation on the proposed revision to the regulator framework 
has been undertaken with senior housing managers. 

Options  

32. The following options are put forward for consideration: 

Page 36



 

a. Option 1: To approve the consultation response attached 
at Annex 1 in order that CYC’s response can be 
considered prior  to the regulatory framework being 
finalised.  

b. Option 2: Not to approve the consultation response. 
However this would exclude feedback from CYC prior to 
the regulatory framework being finalised.  

Council Plan  

33. In responding to the consultation this supports the Council’s 
priority area of ‘ Our core capabilities – a relentless focus on our 
priorities and completely in touch with our communities.   

Implications 

34. There are no implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 
 

35. There are no risks associated with responding to the statutory 
consultation document ‘A revised regulatory framework for social 
housing in England from April 2012’.   

 
Recommendations 
 
36. The Cabinet Member is asked to:  

Agree option 1 – to submit the letter at Annex 1, to ensure CYC’s 
consultation response is considered prior to the new social housing 
regulator’s approach being finalised  

Reason: to ensure CYC’s consultation response is considered prior 
to the new social housing regulator’s approach being finalised 

 

Page 37



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Sharon Brown 
Performance and Service 
Improvement Manager 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Tel No.554362 
 
 

 
Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director Housing and 
Public Protection  
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 12th Jan 12  

 

    
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
A statutory consultation The revised regulatory framework for social 
housing in England from April 2012 – Social Housing Regulator 
November 2011 
 
 A new approach to regulation; The social housing regulator’s proposals 
for revised regulatory standards – Housing Quality Network Summary 
December 2011 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Consultation response letter  
 

Page 38



 

     
 
 
Amanda Newton 
Statutory Consultation Project Manager 
The Social Housing Regulator 
Fourth Floor 
One Piccadilly Gardens 
Manchester M1 1RG 
 

Ask For: Sharon 
Brown  
Ext: 4362 
Date: 24th January  
2011 

Dear Amanda  
 
Re: Consultation response to ‘A revised regulatory framework for social 
housing in England from April 2012’. 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the above consultation. After 
considering the consultation document I can confirm that overall the City of 
York Council support the proposed revisions in that they reflect the direction of 
the Localism Bill, support the Government’s revised role for the housing 
regulator and give clarity around outcomes and expectations required of the 
standards.  
 
However an area of concern is the application of the serious detriment test 
which must be applied and found to be complied with before any intervention 
by the regulator. Since the threshold of the test is high before any intervention 
can take place by the regulator this  approach could allow poor performing 
landlords to exploit the situation. This could lead   to a ‘regulatory gap’ where 
failures to meet the standards will in effect, be tolerated if they do not pose a 
risk of serious detriment 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director Housing and Public Protection  
    

COMMUNITIES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

City of York Council 
10/12George Hudson 
Street 
York  

Tel: 01904 551550 
Fax: 01904 554002 
Mincom: 01904 554120 

Director: Sally Burns  

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 The Affordable Homes Framework and Programme 2011-15: Opportunities and Challenges
	5 A Revised Regulatory Framework for Social Housing in England from April 2012
	Revised Regulatory Framework for Social Housing Annex 1 Response letter




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 24 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 

  

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

33. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session of 
the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services held on 20 December 2011, be approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

35. THE AFFORDABLE HOMES FRAMEWORK AND 
PROGRAMME 2011-15: OPPORTUNITIES AND 
CHALLENGES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that advised her of the 
framework under which the Affordable Homes Programme 
2011-15 had been agreed by the Homes and Communities 
Agency.  
 
Officers outlined the opportunities and challenges the 
Framework brings for affordable housing delivery in York and 
gave details of the Affordable Homes Programme 2011-15.  
 
 



 
Officers discussed  the impact of the Affordable Rent model on 
homes managed by housing associations in York and the 
potential changes to the council’s affordable housing policy on 
private developments.  
 
The Cabinet Member recommended option 4 and stated that 
properties in York must be affordable for citizens to rent. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(i)     That the introduction of the national Affordable Homes 

funding framework be noted. 
(ii)      That the impact of the Affordable Rent model on 

existing and new housing association homes in the city 
be noted. 

(iii) That the investment in new affordable housing in York 
by housing associations during 2011-15 be welcomed. 

(iv) That option 4 to make changes to the affordable 
housing policy be noted in particular: 
 

§ Existing S106 and lease agreements, 
stipulate no change to current policy for 
social rented homes to remain on re-let as 
social rented. 

§ New S106 and lease agreements, stipulate 
that Affordable Rent levels are capped at 
no more than 60% of market rents for one 
bedroom homes and 55% of market rents 
for two, three and four bedroom homes.   

 
Reason:  To give a clear and consistently applied policy steer so 
that housing associations, developers, the Homes and 
Communities Agency, council officers and other interested 
parties have clarity on the council’s policies regarding the  
Affordable Rent  model and it’s application in York especially on 
S106 developments and on schemes developed on council 
owned land.   
 
 
 
 
 



36. A REVISED REGULATORY FRAMEWORK FOR SOCIAL 
HOUSING IN ENGLAND FROM APRIL 2012  
 
The Cabinet Member consider a report that outlined the 
proposed changes to the Tenant Services Authority’s (TSA) 
published consultation document on a revised regulatory 
framework for social housing in England.   

Officers gave an update and asked the Cabinet Member to 
approve the proposed response to the consultation document.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted and thanked officers for the work 
they had done on this and for attending the Residents 
Federation. 
 
RESOLVED: That option 1 be agreed: 

 
To submit the letter at Annex 1, to ensure CYC’s 
consultation response is considered prior to the new 
social housing regulator’s approach being finalised. 
 

Reason: To ensure CYC’s consultation response is considered 
prior to the new social housing regulator’s approach 
being finalised. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.53 pm]. 
 
 
 




